
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 15th March, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Church 
Barbara Grahame 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillors Anthony Devenish and Barbara 
Grahame have replaced Councillors Peter Freeman Ruth Bush. 
  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   207 SHIRLAND ROAD, LONDON W9 2EX (Pages 3 - 12) 

 2.   42 MAIDEN LANE, LONDON WC2E 7LJ (Pages 13 - 30) 

 3.   63C WARWICK AVENUE, LONDON W9 2PR (Pages 31 - 46) 

 4.   10 GROOM PLACE, LONDON SW1X 7BA (Pages 47 - 60) 

 5.   8 ELM TREE ROAD, LONDON NW8 9JX (Pages 61 - 86) 

 6.   12 QUEENSBOROUGH MEWS, LONDON W2 3SG (Pages 87 - 
100) 

 7.   32-33 GOLDEN SQUARE, LONDON W1F 9JW (Pages 101 - 
110) 

 8.   FABER HOUSE, 77 SOUTH AUDLEY STREET, 
LONDON W1K 1JG 

(Pages 111 - 
122) 



 
 

 

 9.   MAIDA VALE, LONDON W9 (Pages 123 - 
134) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
7 March 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE -15 MARCH 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

1 RN 
15/10588/CLEUD 
Harrow Road 
 

207 Shirland Road, 
London W9 2EX 

Use of the ground and basement floors as a 
retail unit Class (A1). 

 

 Recommendation 
 Issue Certificate 
2 RN 

15/10701/FULL 
St James's 
 
 

42 Maiden Lane, 
London WC2E 7LJ 

Use of ground floor and basement for a mixed 
Class A1/A3 use to provide a coffee bar/ cafe. 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 
3 RN 

15/10544/FULL 
Little Venice 

63c Warwick Avenue, 
London W9 2PR 

Use of roof space as additional residential 
accommodation for the second and third floor 
maisonette and insertion of four rooflights within 
main roof at front and rear. 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
4 RN 

15/12145/FULL 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

10 Groom Place, 
London SW1X 7BA 

Variation of conditions 1 and 5 of planning 
permission dated 29 July 2014 (RN: 14/02541) 
for erection of a single storey extension at first 
floor level with roof terrace at second floor; 
namely, enlargement of terrace area. 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 
5 RN 

15/04516/FULL 
Regent's Park 

8 Elm Tree Road, 
London NW8 9JX 

Demolition of garage, front portico and front 
steps, part demolition of side extension, 
extension of two-storey side wing at first floor 
level, alterations to façade and fenestration on 
front, rear and both side elevations, alterations 
to front garden and boundary wall including car 
park lift, excavation of basement incorporating 
swimming pool and associated plant underneath 
garden, front and rear lightwells and air extract 
in rear garden.  

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 
6 RN 

16/00205/FULL 
Lancaster Gate 
 

12 Queensborough 
Mews, London  
W2 3SG 

Single storey front extension and use of garage 
as a habitable room. 
 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

template/rch-sch Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE -15 MARCH 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 
 

7 RN 
15/11209/FULL 
West End 
 

32-33 Golden Square, 
London W1F 9JW 

Erection of an open louvered plant room at roof 
level with associated plant within. 
 
 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 
8 RN 

15/11260/FULL 
West End 

Faber House,  
77 South Audley 
Street, London W1K 
1JG 

Alterations in connection with use of part of the 
roof of the 1st floor as a terrace in association a 
flat (Class C3). Erection of screens and 
balustrades around proposed roof terrace.  
 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 
9 RN 

15/11073/FULL 
Abbey Road 

Maida Vale, London 
W9 

Installation on the footway adjacent to Dundee 
House, 145 Maida Vale, of a Cycle Hire docking 
station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, 
containing a maximum of 37 docking points and 
a terminal. 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

 

template/rch-sch Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Harrow Road 

Subject of Report 207 Shirland Road, London, W9 2EX   
Proposal Use of the ground and basement floors as a retail unit Class (A1). 

Agent KR Planning 

On behalf of IRC 

Registered Number 15/10588/CLEUD Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 November 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
13 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Issue Certificate. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application seeks a Certificate of Lawful Existing Use or Development for the use of the ground 
and basement floors of The Chippenham Public House as a Class A1 retail shop (‘Good For All’). The 
application has been submitted following planning enforcement investigation. The site is located on the 
eastern side of Shirland Road within the Shirland Road/ Chippenham Road Local Centre. The building 
is not listed and does not lie within a conservation area.  
 
The upper floors of the building are in use as a hotel. At the time of the application site visit in January 
2016 part of the ground floor was in use as a retail trading area, with the former bar area in use as the 
till point. Some of the public house fixtures and fittings were still in place and lightweight stud partition 
walls and display units and shelves had been installed. An earlier visit made by the Planning 
Enforcement Officer identified that the basement contain 'stock' in boxes, but also still contained 
chairs, pint glasses and redundant barrels related to the use of the premises as a public house.  
 
To demonstrate that the ground and basement floors are law
[...]
rk must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
Customers shall not be permitted within the ground floor and basement for a mixed Class A1/A3 
use to provide a coffee bar before 06.00 to 23.00 Monday to Wednesday; 07.00 to midnight 
Thursday to Saturday; and 07.00 to 22.30 hours on Sunday. 
 

  

Page 26



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6, ENV 7 and of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC) 
 

  
 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and how 
materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant part of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the stores for 
waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the stores and make 
them available at all times to everyone using the basement and ground floors.  (C14EC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for recycling as 
set out in S44 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 12 
of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14CC) 
 

  
 
5 

 
The use hereby approved shall not include any primary cooking process which, for the purpose of 
this condition shall be taken to mean the primary cooking of raw or fresh food on the premises. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use in this case because it would not meet 
TACE 8 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05AB) 
 

  
 
6 

 
No delivery service is to operate from the mixed Class A1/A3 coffee bar at ground floor and 
basement level hereby approved. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R24AC) 
 
 

  
 
7 

 
You must not use any part of the property as a bar or bar area.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents we cannot grant planning permission for 
unrestricted use in this case. This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  

Page 27



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
This permission does not allow any work which would change the outside appearance of the 
property.  (I18AA)  

   
3 

 
You will need to re-apply for planning permission if another authority or council department asks 
you to make changes that will affect the outside ap
[...]
hilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 March 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Little Venice 

Subject of Report 63C Warwick Avenue, London, W9 2PR,   
Proposal Use of roof space as additional residential accommodation for the 

second and third floor maisonette and insertion of four rooflights within 
main roof at front and rear. 

Agent Mr Khalida Qureshi 

On behalf of Mr Khalida Qureshi 

Registered Number 15/10544/FULL and 
16/00141/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 January 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

13 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade  

Conservation Area Maida Vale 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting planning permission and listed building consent as set out in 
Informative 1 of the draft decision letters. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the conversion of the existing 
roof space to create additional accommodation for the second/third floor maisonette (Flat C) 
and the introduction of four rooflights. The property is Grade II listed and is located in the Maida 
Vale Conservation Area. 
 
The key issues in this case are:  
* The impact of the proposed roof conversion and associated alterations on the special 
architectural and historic interest of the listed building and the character of the Maida Vale 
Conservation Area. 
 
The applications have been submitted on behalf of a relative of a Westminster Councillor 
(Councillor Papya Qureshi) and therefore are being referred to committee for determination in 
accordance with the delegation agreement.   The proposals are considered acceptable in 
design terms and are therefore recommended for approval. 
[...]
. 
 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 3 
 

Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. 
 
It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent.  Please remind 
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 
consent.  (I59AA) 
 

   
 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 March 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 10 Groom Place, London, SW1X 7BA,   
Proposal Variation of conditions 1 and 5 of planning permission dated 29 July 2014 

(RN: 14/02541) for erection of a single storey extension at first floor level 
with roof terrace at second floor; namely, enlargement of terrace area. 

Agent Open Architeture 

On behalf of Ms Julia Hubbard 

Registered Number 15/12145/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
30 December 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
30 December 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Belgravia 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
10 Groom Place is a mid-terrace single family dwelling consisting of basement, ground, first and 
mansard roof level. The property is not listed but is located within the Belgravia conservation area and 
outside of the Central Activities Zone in a predominantly residential area. 
 
Planning permission is sought to vary conditions 1 and 5 of planning permission dated 29 July 2014 
(RN: 14/02541/FULL) which was for the erection of a single storey extension at first floor level with roof 
terrace at second floor, namely, to allow the approved drawings to be amended to allow for the 
enlargement of the terrace area by 1.4m. 
 
The key issue in this case is the impact of the development on the amenity of neighbouring res
[...]
 appropriate institution 
applying due diligence has confirmed that the works proposed are feasible without risk to 
neighbouring properties or the building itself. The construction itself will be subject to the building 
regulations and the construction methodology chosen will need to satisfy these regulations in all 
respects. 
 

   
6 

 
In respect of condition 8, you are advised that this acoustic report should address both the car lift 
and any other plant/machinery. 
 

Page 85



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 March 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 12 Queensborough Mews, London, W2 3SG,   
Proposal Single storey front extension and use of garage as a habitable room. 

Agent  

On behalf of Mr HENRY WERTHEIMER 

Registered Number 16/00205/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 January 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

11 January 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Permission is sought for a front extension to the garage and its change of use into habitable 
accommodation. Objections have been received regarding the loss of a parking space, the detailed 
design of the extension and the impact on access into the mews. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 
* The impact of the proposal in Highway terms 
* The impact of the proposal on the appearance of this house and on the character and appearance of 
this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area. 
 
The proposed development is considered to comply with the Council's policies in relation to design and 
land use and it is recommended that permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in the draft 
decision letter. 

 
  

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

              
[...]
n raises no strategic issues. 

 
8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
   8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 

   8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
Not relevant. 
 

   8.12 Other Issues 
 

None relevant. 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form. 
2. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 27 January 2016. 
3. Letters from occupier of 18 Queensborough Mews, Bayswater, dated 5 February 2016 
4. Letters from occupier of 11 Queensborough Mews, London, dated 7, 10 and 11 February 

2016 
5. Letter from occupier of 17 Queensborough Mews, London, dated 12 February 2016 
6. Letters from occupiers of 12 Queensborough Mews, London, dated 13 February 2016 
7. Decision Notice and Committee Report for 1960 permission 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT KIMBERLEY DAVIES ON 
020 7641 5939 OR BY EMAIL AT northplanningteam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 94



 Item No. 

 6 
 
  

Page 95



 Item No. 

 6 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 6 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 97



 Item No. 

 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 12 Queensborough Mews, London, W2 3SG,  
  
Proposal: Single storey front extension and use of garage as a habitable room. 
  
Reference: 16/00205/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 12QM LPA 01; 12QM LPA 02; Floor Plan. 

 
  
Case Officer: Rebecca Mason Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 7540 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out
[...]
age.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 110



 Item No. 

 8 
 
  

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 March 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Faber House, 77 South Audley Street, London, W1K 1JG,   
Proposal Alterations in connection with use of part of the roof of the 1st floor as a 

terrace in association a flat (Class C3). Erection of screens and 
balustrades around proposed roof terrace. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of Rodeo Developments Limited 

Registered Number 15/11260/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 December 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
3 December 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site forms a substantially completed building on South Audley Street that extends onto 
Deanery Mews. Permission was granted for a redevelopment scheme for a new residential building in 
2011.The site lies within the Mayfair conservation area.  
 
Permission is sought for alterations in connection with use of part of the 1st floor of Deanery Mews as a 
roof terrace. The roof of the mews building was permitted as a green roof under the 2011 permission. A 
roof terrace of 32.6sqm is now proposed, the remaining area (58.8sqm) would be retained as a green 
roof. The roof terrace will be screened with 1.7m high planter screens with climbing plants.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 
* The impact on residential amenity;  
* The impact on the appearance of the building and character and appearance of the conservation 
area.  
The application is considered acceptable in amenity, and design te
[...]
 and ENV 13 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC) 

 
Informatives 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

   
 
   
 

  
  Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 9 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 March 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report Maida Vale, London, W9 
Proposal Installation on the footway adjacent to Dundee House, 145 Maida Vale, 

of a Cycle Hire docking station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, 
containing a maximum of 37 docking points and a terminal. 

Agent Catherine Larmouth 

On behalf of Mr Duncan Robertson 

Registered Number 15/11073/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
30 November 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
27 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application has been submit
[...]
lthier lifestyle. 

 
8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 
 

Page 129



 Item No. 

 9 
 

 
 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. E-mail from Councillor Prendergast dated 28th January 2016 
3. E-mail from Highways Planning manager dated 2nd February 2016 
4. Letter from occupier of 79 Wellesley court, London, dated 12 January 2016  
5. Letters from occupier of Flat 35, Dundee House, 145 Maida Vale, dated 14 January 2016, 

4 February 2016 and 4 February 2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 42 Maida Vale, London, dated 18 January 2016 

 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT KIMBERLEY DAVIES ON 
020 7641 5939 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 130



 Item No. 

 9 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Page 131



 Item No. 

 9 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Maida Vale, London, W9,  
  
Proposal: Installation on the footway adjacent to Dundee House, 145 Maida Vale, of a Cycle 

Hire docking station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, containing a maximum of 
37 docking points and a terminal. 

  
Plan Nos: 01-610189LOC; 01-610189; 01-610189-GA, CHS_DP_03Rev3: TDE-FW-T-PL 

RevA; TDE-FW-01-PLRevA; Planning, Design and Access Statement November 
2015. 

  
Case Officer: Richard Langston Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 7923 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision le

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 15th March, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Paul Church and Jason Williams 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  Tim Roca (Item 1), Amanda Coulson (Presiding Officer), 
Kimberley Davies (Presenting Officer, North Area Team), David Dorward (Presenting 
Officer, South Area Team), Michael Walton (Presenting Officer, Central Area Team), 
John Wilman (Design Officer) and Reuben Segal (Senior Committee & Governance 
Officer) 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillors Anthony Devenish and Jason Williams had replaced 
Councillors Peter Freeman and Ruth Bush. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Devenish declared in respect of item 3 that the applicant is a 

relative of a fellow Westminster Councillor, Councillor Papya Qureshi.  He 
also declared in respect of item 4 that he knows the husband of one of the 
individuals who had submitted a representation on the application.  However, 



 
2 

 

he advised that he had not received any correspondence from him on the 
matter.   

 
2.3  Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 
met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People. 

 
2.4 Councillor Church also declared in respect of items 7 and 8 that the sites are 

located in his ward. 
 
2.5 Councillor Caplan declared in respect of item 3 that the site is located in his 

ward.  He also declared that the applicant was a relative of a fellow 
Westminster Councillor, Councillor Papya Qureshi and that he knows another 
relative, the GLA member, Murad Qureshi from his time on the Council. 

 
2.6 Councillor Grahame declared in respect of item 3 that she knows members of 

the Qureshi family but had not discussed the application with any of them 
including Councillor Papya Qureshi.  She also declared in respect of item 9 
that she lived in the Abbey Road ward although she believed that the site was 
located in the Maida Vale ward. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 be signed 
by the chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 207 SHIRLAND ROAD, LONDON W9 2EX 
 
Use of the ground and basement floors as a retail unit Class (A1). 
 
Councillor Tim Rocca addressed the committee in his capacity as a Ward councillor 
in objection to the application. 
 
Late representations were received from Optimise (3.2.16), Westminster Contract 
Manager Parks, Waste (3.2.16) and Simon Arthur (3.2.16). 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred for the committee to see all the 
applicants evidence that the premises have been operating as a retail unit before a 
final decision is made. 
 
2 42 MAIDEN LANE, LONDON WC2E 7LJ 
 
Use of ground floor and basement for a mixed Class A1/A3 use to provide a coffee 
bar/ cafe. 
 



 
3 

 

An additional representation was received from the applicant (4/3/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled revised wording to Conditions 4 and 7 as follows: 
 
Revised condition 4: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on 
the site and how materials for recycling will be stored separately within two months 
of the date of this decision.  You must then provide the stores for waste and 
materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the stores and make 
them available at all times to everyone using the basement and ground floors. 
 
Reason 4: 
 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for 
recycling as set out in S44 of Westminster’s City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 
November 2013 and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007. 
 
Revised Condition 7: 
 
The use hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the Freeths’ 
planning and operational statements dated November 2015 and 4 March 2016. 
 
Reason 7: 
 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents we cannot grant planning 
permission for unrestricted use in this case.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster’s City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV| 6 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 
(a) Amending Condition 4 and 7 as tabled and set out above. 
 
(b) Amending Condition 3 in relation to opening hours to 07:00 to 23:00 Monday 

to Saturday and 07:00 to 22:30 on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
3 63C WARWICK AVENUE, LONDON W9 2PR 
 
Use of roof space as additional residential accommodation for the second and third 
floor maisonette and insertion of four rooflights within main roof at front and rear. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building be granted. 
 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building on and as set out in informative 1 of 
the draft decision letter be agreed. 



 
4 

 

 
4 10 GROOM PLACE, LONDON SW1X 7BA 
 
Variation of conditions 1 and 5 of planning permission dated 29 July 2014 (RN: 
14/02541) for erection of a single storey extension at first floor level with roof terrace 
at second floor; namely, enlargement of terrace area. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following Change to the description of the proposal 
in draft decision letter, namely to refer to condition 5: 
 
Revised description: 
Variation of conditions 1 and 5 of planning permission dated 29 July 2014 (RN: 
14/02541) for erection of a single storey extension at first floor level with roof terrace 
at second floor, namely, enlargement of terrace area. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to the change to the 
description of the proposal in the draft decision letter as tabled and set out above. 
 
5 8 ELM TREE ROAD, LONDON NW8 9JX 
 
Demolition of garage, front portico and front steps, part demolition of side extension, 
extension of two-storey side wing at first floor level, alterations to façade and 
fenestration on front, rear and both side elevations, alterations to front garden and 
boundary wall including car park lift, excavation of basement incorporating swimming 
pool and associated plant underneath garden, front and rear lightwells and air extract 
in rear garden. 
 
A late representation was received from Miss Siu Ma (undated). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 12 QUEENSBOROUGH MEWS, LONDON W2 3SG 
 
Single storey front extension and use of garage as a habitable room. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 32-33 GOLDEN SQUARE, LONDON W1F 9JW 
 
Erection of an open louvered plant room at roof level with associated plant within. 
 
Late representations were received from Duncan McCall QC (14.3.2016), Nicolas 
Roach (14.3.2016) and John Crockford (15.3.2016). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Church dissented to the decision. 
 
8 FABER HOUSE, 77 SOUTH AUDLEY STREET, LONDON W1K 1JG 
 



 
5 

 

Alterations in connection with use of part of the roof of the 1st floor as a terrace in 
association a flat (Class C3). Erection of screens and balustrades around proposed 
roof terrace. 
 
Additional representations were received from Conor O’Sullivan (4/3/16) and Roland 
Fasel (2/3/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to an informative 
regarding the maintenance of planters and the green roof. 
 
9 MAIDA VALE, LONDON W9 
 
Installation on the footway adjacent to Dundee House, 145 Maida Vale, of a Cycle 
Hire docking station in an area measuring 48.7m x 1.85m, containing a maximum of 
37 docking points and a terminal. 
 
RESOLVED: Deferred the application for TfL to justify the chosen location and for 
officers to consult with Maida Vale Ward Councillors on this matter. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


